

No. 23-175

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON ET AL., ON BEHALF OF  
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, TRANSGENDER  
LAW CENTER, NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS, MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK  
ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

Andrea Chinyere Ezie

*Counsel of Record*

Mikaila Hernández

Zee Scout

Jeremy Burton

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

666 Broadway, 7th Floor

New York, NY 10012

(212) 614-6464

cezie@ccrjustice.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The Center for  
Constitutional Rights, et al.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
Interests of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Background .....	5
I. Background on the Ordinances .....	5
II. Background on LGBTQI+ Homelessness.....	6
A. Rates of Homelessness Among LGBTQI+ People .....	6
B. The Systemic Causes of LGBTQI+ Homelessness.....	8
1. Family Rejection.....	8
2. Anti-LGBTQI+ Discrimination and Harassment in Schools.....	9
3. Employment Discrimination Against LGBTQI+ Employees and Applicants	11
4. Housing Discrimination and Insecurity	12
C. Shelter Conditions for Homeless LGBTQI+ Persons .....	13
D. The Impact of Policy Decisions .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Requires Affirmance Because the Ordinances Criminalize the Status of Being Homeless in Violation of Settled Eighth Amendment Precedent.....	17

A.	The Eighth Amendment Limits What Can Be Criminalized in the First Instance, Not Merely the Punishments that Can Be Imposed .....	17
B.	The Eighth Amendment Also Applies to Laws that Impose a Range of Penalties, Both Civil and Criminal .....	19
C.	<i>Robinson</i> and <i>Powell</i> Create Judicially Manageable Limits on the Criminalization of Homelessness .....	20
1.	<i>Robinson</i> is Entitled to Stare Decisis and Should Not Be Overturned .....	22
2.	Enforcing the Ordinances Would Constitute Cruel and Unusual Punishment .....	25
II.	Petitioner and its Amici’s Remaining Arguments for Reversal are Unpersuasive...	28
III.	Policy Considerations Also Mandate Affirmance .....	32
A.	Affirmance Will Not Prevent Officials from Making Policy Judgments Concerning How to Respond to Homelessness .....	32
B.	Affirmance is Necessary to Prevent Exacerbating the Nationwide Homelessness Crisis .....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	Appendix Identifying All 46 Amici.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) .....	22
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	18, 20, 25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)E.....	11, 12
<i>Boyd v. City of San Rafael</i> , No. 23-cv-04085-EMC, 2023 WL 6960368 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023) .....	19
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	18
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019) .....	22, 24
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147, 161 (1982) .....	31
<i>Gomes v. Cnty. of Kauai</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (D. Haw. 2020) .....	32
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	24
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	3, 27

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	22
<i>Hicks ex rel. Feiock v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988) .....	19
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	18
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 22
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023) .....	23
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	24
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....	22
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	29, 30
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	19, 21, 32
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	29
<i>Murphy v. Raoul</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 731 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....	21

<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992) .....	21, 32
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968) .....	4, 21, 22, 25, 29–31
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	3, 4, 18, 20–27, 29–31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	24
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983) .....	24
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	27, 28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	31
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	27
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	28
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	2–4, 17–25, 27, 29, 32
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	28
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	29

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 31  
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(a) ..... 31  
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 15(2)..... 31

**Statutes**

City of Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.010 .. 5, 26  
City of Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.020 ..... 5  
City of Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.030 .. 5, 25  
City of Grants Pass Municipal Code § 6.46.090 .. 5, 26  
City of Grants Pass Municipal Code § 6.46.350 .. 5, 27  
City of Grants Pass Municipal Code § 6.46.355 ..... 5  
Fla. Stat. § 553.865..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Amy Novotney, *The Young People Feel It’: A Look at the Mental Health Impact of Antitrans Legislation*, Am. Psych. Ass’n (June 29, 2023), <https://www.apa.org/topics/lgbtq/mental-health-anti-transgender-legislation> ..... 10

Bianca D.M. Wilson et al., UCLA Sch. of L. Williams Inst., Homelessness Among LGBT Adults in the U.S. (2020),  
<https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Homelessness-May-2020.pdf> ..... 6

Brad Sears et al., UCLA Sch. of L. Williams Inst., LGBT People’s Experiences of Workplace Discrimination and Harassment (2021),  
<https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Workplace-Discrimination-Sep-2021.pdf> ..... 11

Brian Nam-Sonenstein, *Seeking Shelter from Mass Incarceration: Fighting Criminalization with Housing First*, Prison Pol’y Initiative (Sept. 11, 2023),  
<https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2023/09/11/housing-first/> ..... 34

Brief of Transgender Law Center, Center for Constitutional Rights et al. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent Aimee Stephens, *R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc., v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n & Aimee Stephens*, 590 U.S. 644 (2020) (No. 18-107), 2019 WL 3023275..... 11

Brodie Fraser et al., *LGBTIQ+ Homelessness: A Review of the Literature*, 16 Int’l J. of Env’t Rsch. & Pub. Health 2677 (2019).....6, 8, 13–14



C. Price et al. (eds.), True Colors United & Nat'l LGBTQ Task Force, *At the Intersections: A Collaborative Resource on LGBTQ Youth Homelessness* (2019), <https://truecolorsunited.org/wp-content/uploads/2019-At-the-Intersections-True-Colors-United.pdf> ..... 7

Cameron K. Ormiston, *LGBTQ Youth Homelessness: Why We Need to Protect Our LGBTQ Youth*, 9 *LGBT Health* 217 (2022) ..... 7

Caroline Medina & Lindsay Mahowald, *Discrimination and Barriers to Well-Being: The State of the LGBTQI+ Community in 2022*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (Jan. 12, 2023), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/discrimination-and-barriers-to-well-being-the-state-of-the-lgbtqi-community-in-2022/> ..... 11, 12, 13

Chinyere Ezie, *Dismantling the Discrimination-to-Incarceration Pipeline for Trans People of Color*, 19 *Univ. of St. Thomas L. J.* 276 (2023) ..... 7, 8, 10–14, 16

Christianna Silva, *LGBT Youth are 120% More Likely to be Homeless than Straight People, Study Shows*, *Newsweek* (Nov. 30, 2017), <https://www.newsweek.com/lgbtyouth-homeless-study-727595> ..... 7

Christy Mallory & Elana Redfield, UCLA Sch. of L. Williams Inst., *The Impact of 2023 Legislation on Transgender Youth* (2023), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Trans-Legislation-Summary-Oct-2023.pdf> ..... 10

*Data Snapshot: Trans and Gender Non-Conforming Individuals Experience Unsheltered Homelessness at Higher Rates*, Nat’l All. to End Homelessness (July 14, 2020), <https://endhomelessness.org/resource/data-snapshot-trans-and-gender-non-conforming-individuals-experience-homelessness-at-higher-rates/> ..... 14

GLSEN, *The 2021 National School Climate Survey* (2022), [https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2022-10/NSCS-2021-Executive\\_Summary-EN.pdf](https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2022-10/NSCS-2021-Executive_Summary-EN.pdf) ..... 9

Homelessness Rsch. Inst., Nat’l All. to End Homelessness, *Transgender Homeless Adults & Unsheltered Homelessness: What the Data Tell Us* (2020), <https://endhomelessness.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Trans-Homelessness-Brief-July-2020.pdf>..... 14

Ileana Garnand, ‘*Young People Are Being Harmed: The Effect Of Anti-Trans Legislation*,’ Ctr. for Pub. Integrity (June 6, 2023), <https://publicintegrity.org/inequality-poverty-opportunity/young-people-harmed-anti-trans-legislation>..... 10

Jack K. Day, Amaya Perez-Brumer & Stephen T. Russell, *Safe Schools? Transgender Youth’s School Experiences and Perceptions of School Climate*, 47 J. of Youth & Adolescence 1731 (2018) ..... 9

Jeff Olivet, *Collaborate, Don’t Criminalize: How Communities Can Effectively and Humanely Address Homelessness*, U.S. Interagency Council on Homelessness (Oct. 26, 2022), <https://www.usich.gov/news-events/news/collaborate-dont-criminalize-how-communities-can-effectively-and-humanely-address> .....33, 34

Jennifer Ludden, *Homelessness in the U.S. hit a record high last year as pandemic aid ran out*, NPR (Dec. 15, 2023), <https://www.npr.org/homelessness-affordable-housing-crisis-rent-assistance> ..... 2

Jonah P. DeChants et al., “*I Just Want to Move Forward*”: *Themes of Resilience Among LGBTQ Young Adults Experiencing Family Rejection and Housing Insecurity*, 139 Child. & Youth Servs. Rev. 106552 (2022) ..... 8

Judith Siers-Poisson, *The Complexity of LGBT Poverty in the United States*, Univ. of Wis.–Madison Inst. for Rsch. on Poverty (June 2021), <https://www.irp.wisc.edu/resource/the-complexity-of-lgbt-poverty-in-the-united-states>..... 10

Juline A. Koken, David S. Bimbi & Jeffrey T. Parsons, *Experiences of Familial Acceptance–Rejection Among Transwomen of Color*, 23 J. of Fam. Psych. 853 (2009) ..... 8

Katherine Fallon, *Naming Housing as a Human Right is a First Step to Solving the Housing Crisis*, Urb. Inst. (Dec. 8, 2021), <https://housingmatters.urban.org/articles/naming-housing-human-right-first-step-solving-housing-crisis> ..... 33

Kathryn O’Neill, Bianca D.M. Wilson, & Jody L. Herman, UCLA Sch. of L. Williams Inst., *Homeless Shelter Access Among Transgender Adults* (2020), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Trans-Homeless-Shelter-Nov-2011.pdf> .....13, 14

Laura Meckler, Hannah Natanson & John D. Harden, *In States with Laws Targeting LGBTQ Issues, School Hate Crimes Quadrupled*, Wash. Post (Mar. 13, 2024), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/education/2024/03/12/school-lgbtq-hate-crimes-incidents/> ..... 16

*LGBTQ+ Youth Homelessness*, Nat’l Network for Youth, <https://nn4youth.org/lgbtq-homeless-youth/> (last visited Mar. 28, 2024) ..... 6, 7

M.H. Morton et al., Chapin Hall at Univ. of Chicago., *Missed Opportunities: LGBTQ Youth Homelessness in America* (2018), <https://www.chapinhall.org/wp-content/uploads/VoYC-LGBTQ-Brief-FINAL.pdf> 7

M.V. Lee Badgett, Laura E. Durso & Alyssa Schneebaum, UCLA Sch. of L. Williams Inst., *New Patterns of Poverty in the Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Community* (2013), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Poverty-LGB-Jun-2013.pdf>. 10, 11

Markie Flores, *LGBTQ Youth Homelessness and Discrimination in the Child Welfare System*, 13 *Poverty L. Conf. & Symp.* 1 (2020) ..... 7

Neal A. Palmer, Emily A. Greytak & Joseph G. Kosciw, GLSEN, *Educational Exclusion: Drop Out, Push Out, and the School-to-Prison Pipeline among LGBTQ Youth* (2016), [https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2020-04/Educational%20Exclusion Report 6-28-16 v4 WEB READY PDF.pdf](https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2020-04/Educational%20Exclusion%20Report%206-28-16_v4_WEB_READY_PDF.pdf) ..... 9

*New Polling Demonstrates Ongoing Support for Criminal Justice Reform and Policies to Reduce Incarceration*, fwd.us (Mar. 6, 2024), <https://www.fwd.us/news/new-2024-polling-demonstrates-ongoing-support-for-criminal-justice-reform/> ..... 28

Noah Jennings, *Analysis: LGBT Discrimination Claims Have Risen Since Bostock*, Bloomberg Law (June 21, 2023), <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/bloomberglaw-analysis/analysis-lgbt-discrimination-claims-have-risen-since-bostock> ..... 11

Off. for Access to Just., U.S. Dep't of Just., Access to Justice Spotlight: Fines & Fees (2023), <https://www.justice.gov/d9/2023-11/doj-access-to-justice-spotlight-fines-and-fees.pdf>..... 26

*Police-Mental Health Collaboration Toolkit: Responding to Homelessness*, U.S. Dep't of Just. Bureau of Just. Assistance, <https://bja.ojp.gov/program/pmhc/responding-homelessness> (last visited Mar. 30, 2024) .....32, 33

Reed Christian & Anya Mukarji-Connolly, *What's Home Got to Do with It? Unsheltered Queer Youth*, 10 *Scholar & Feminist Online* (2012), <https://sfonline.barnard.edu/whats-home-got-to-do-with-it-unsheltered-queer-youth/> ..... 15

Samantha Batko, Alyse D. Oneto & Aaron Shroyer, *Urb. Inst., Unsheltered Homelessness: Trends, Characteristics, and Homeless Histories* (2020), <https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/103301/unsheltered-homelessness.pdf> ..... 14

Samuel Ritholtz, *Is Queer-and-Trans Youth Homelessness a Form of Displacement? A Queer Epistemological Review of Refugee Studies' Theoretical Borders*, 46 *Ethnic & Racial Stud.* 1854 (2023) ..... 8

Sandy E. James et al., Nat'l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., *Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey* (2016), <https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/us-ts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf>.....8–10, 13, 14

Shannon D. Snapp, Jack K. Day & Stephen T. Russell, *School Pushout: The Role of Supportive Strategies Versus Punitive Practices for LGBT Youth of Color*, 32 J. of Rsch. on Adolescence 1470 (2022) ..... 9

Tristia Bauman, Nat'l L. Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty, *Housing Not Handcuffs 2019: Ending the Criminalization of Homelessness in U.S. Cities* (2019), <https://homelesslaw.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/HOUSING-NOT-HANDCUFFS-2019-FINAL.pdf>..... 23

*The Undeniable Link Between Incarceration & Homelessness*, Hous. Up (Aug. 23, 2022), <https://housingup.org/2022/08/23/the-undeniable-link-between-incarceration-homelessness/>..... 34
